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AGREED CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

Be it remembered that Hew-Tex Oil & Gas Corporation ("Respondent Hew-Tex"),
by and through its President, Peter H. Hewett, Peter H. Hewett ("Respondent Hewett"),
William L. Roney, Jr. ("Respondent Roney"), and Ronald K. Allen (“Respondent Allen”),
individually (collectively "Respondents"), appeared before the Securities Commissioner of
Texas (“Securities Commissioner”) and consented to the entry of this Order and the
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained herein.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondents have waived (a) Respondents’ right to notice and hearing in this
matter; (b) Respondents’ right to appear and present evidence in this matter; (c)
Respondents’ right to appeal this Order; and (d) all other procedural rights granted
to Respondents by The Securities Act, TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art. 581-1 et
seq. (Vernon 1964 & Supp. 2004) (“Texas Securities Act”), and the Administrative
Procedure Act, TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. §2001.001 et seq. (Vernon 2000 & Supp.

2004) (“Administrative Procedure Act”).

2. Respondent Hew-Tex is a Texas corporation formed on or about May 21, 1990, and
maintains a last known address at 11222 Richmond Ave., Suite 190, Houston,

Texas 77082.



3. Respondent Hewett is the President of Respondent Hew-Tex and maintains a last

known business address at 11222 Richmond Ave, Suite 190, Houston, Texas
77082.

4. Respondent Roney is the Vice President of Respondent Hew-Tex and maintains a

last known business address at 11222 Richmond Ave, Suite 190, Houston, Texas
77082.

5. Respondent Allen is an employee of Respondent Hew-Tex and maintains a last

known business address at 11222 Richmond Ave, Suite 190, Houston, Texas
77082.

6. Respondents have offered for sale in Texas “Units” representing percentage working

interests in an oil and gas well to be drilled in St. Landry Parish, Louisiana, known
as the Port Barre project.

7. The Units were not registered by qualification, notification or coordination and no
permit has been granted for their sale in Texas.

8. Respondents were not registered with the Securities Commissioner as dealers or
agents at any time material hereto.

9. In connection with the offer for sale of the above-described Units, Respondents
intentionally failed to disclose the following material facts:

A. On or about January 5, 1999, the Pennsylvania Securities
Commission (“Pennsylvania”) issued a Summary Orderto Cease and
Desist against Hew-Tex Qil & Gas Corporation, Peter H. Hewett, Hew-
Tex/Scott Joint Venture and Brandon Fields. Pennsylvania found that
Respondent Hew-Tex, by and through its representatives, violated the
Pennsylvania Securities Act of 1972. Pennsylvania ordered Hew-Tex
Oil & Gas Corporation, Peter H. Hewett, Hew-Tex/Scott Joint Venture
and Brandon Fields to immediately Cease and Desist from offering
and selling securities in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

B. Respondent Hew-Tex had paid commissions to unlicensed sales

persons for the sales of Units in the oil and gas projects promoted by
Hew-Tex.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The above-described Units are “securities” as that term is defined by Section 4.A of
the Texas Securities Act.

2. Respondents violated Section 7 of the Texas Securities Act by offering securities for

sale in Texas at a time when the securities were not registered with the Securities
Commissioner.
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3. Respondents violated Section 12 of the Texas Securities Act by offering securities

for sale in Texas without being registered pursuant to the provisions of Section12
of the Texas Securities Act.

4. Respondents have engaged in fraud in connection with the offer for sale and sale
of securities.

5. The forgoing violations constitute bases forissuance of an Agreed Cease and Desist
Order pursuant to Section 23.A of the Texas Securities Act.

ORDER
1. Itis therefore ORDERED that Respondents immediately CEASE AND DESIST from
offering for sale any security in Texas until the security is registered with the
Securities Commissioner or is offered for sale pursuant to an exemption from
registration under the Texas Securities Act.
2. It is further ORDERED that Respondents immediately CEASE AND DESIST from
acting as securities dealers or agents in Texas until Respondents are registered with

the Securities Commissioner or are acting pursuant to an exemption from
registration under the Texas Securities Act.

3. It is further ORDERED that Respondents immediately CEASE AND DESIST from
engaging in any fraud in connection with the offer for sale of any security in Texas.

SIGNED AND ENTERED by the Securities Commissioner this Z+A day of
, 2004.
- DENISE VOI Zi CRAWFORD

Securities Commissioner
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Attorney
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P\éter H. Hewett, individually
William L. Ronef, Jr., tndivi

Ronald K. Allen, individually
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AGENOWLEDGMENT

o
On the _/ =~ day of , 2004, Hew-Tex Oil & Gas Corporation
through its President, Peter H. Hewett, personally

(“Respondent Hew-Tex"), by
appeared before me, executed the foregoing Order and acknowledged that:

1.

Peter H. Hewett is duly authorized to enter into the foregoing Order on behalf of
Respondent Hew-Tex;

Peter H. Hewett has read the foregoing Order;

- Respondent Hew-Tex has been fully advised of his rights underthe Texas Securities

Act and the Administrative Procedure Act;

Respondent Hew-Tex knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the
foregoing Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained therein;

and,

Respondent Hew-Tex, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order, has
knowingly and voluntarily waived his rights as s rth therein.

Zer %

Notary-Public # or
State of EXAS

S
e EXPIRED
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& My commission expires on: %//Z, 7
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1y, S-12:2001 W
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Vi '
On the day of , 2004, Peter H. Hewett ("“Respondent Hewett”)
personally appeared before me, executed the foregoing Order and acknowledged that:

1.

2.

[affix notary

Respondent Hewett has read the foregoing Order;

Respondent Hewett has been fully advised of his rights under the Texas Securities
Act and the Administrative Procedure Act;

Respondent Hewett knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the foregoing
Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained therein; and,

Respondent Hewett, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order, has
knowingly and voluntarily waived his rights as set forth therein.

W /@ﬂ)@/
\\g\NN Mslq,z,

SV M, Ndtary Public in_age™o
N S%DRY KON /
LA The State of /é)ofﬁ

My commission expires on: 2//2//0 7
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o QCKNOWLEDGMENT
On the Z day of , 2004, William L. Roney, Jr. (“Respondent

Roney”) personally appeared before me, executed the foregoing Order and acknowledged
that:

1. Respondent Roney has read the foregoing Order;

2. Respondent Roney has been fully advised of his rights under the Texas Securities
Act and the Administrative Procedure Act;

3. Respondent Roney knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the foregoing
Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained therein; and,

4. Respondent Roney, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order, has
knowingly and voluntarily waived his rights as set forth therein.
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On thea day of \/ , 2004, Ronald K. Alleny (“Respondent Allen”)
personally appeared before me, eéxecuted the foregomg Order and acknowledged that:

1. Respondent Allen has read the foregoing Order;

2. Respondent Allen has been fully advised of his rights under the Texas Securities Act
and the Administrative Procedure Act;

3. Respondent Allen knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the foregoing
Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained therein; and,

4, Respondent Allen, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order, has knowmgly
and voluntarily waived his rights as set forth therein.

Notary Public i in nd for
The State of

[affix notary seal here]
- My commission expires on:_3/1$ /200K
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